
AGENDA

LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK PANEL MEETING
Date: Monday, 2 March 2015
Time: 7.00 pm
Venue: Committee Room - Swale House

Membership:

Councillors Andy Booth, Derek Conway, Gerry Lewin (Chairman), Bryan Mulhern (Vice-
Chairman), Prescott, Adam Tolhurst, Roger Truelove and John Wright.

Quorum = 3 

Pages
1. Apologies for Absence and Confirmation of Substitutes

2. Minutes

To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 28 October 2014 (Minute 
Nos. 306 - 308) as a correct record.

3. Declarations of Interests

Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships.

The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings:

(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 
2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking.

(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct 
adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the existence 
of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI interest, 
the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter.

Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Director of 
Corporate Services as Monitoring Officer, the Head of Legal or from other 
Solicitors in Legal Services as early as possible, and in advance of the 
Meeting.

Public Document Pack



PART A REPORTS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO CABINET

4. Thames, Medway and Swale Estuaries Strategic Access Management 
and Monitoring Strategy

To agree the Thames, Medway and Swale Estuaries Strategic Access 
Management and Monitoring Strategy, 2014 and the Phase 1 Bird 
Disturbance Report, 2012 as part of the Swale Borough Local Plan 
evidence base and to agree the next steps.

1 - 166

5. Queenborough and Rushenden - Indicative Revised Land Use Plan:  
Addendum to 2010 Adopted Masterplan - Consultation Results

To consider the results of the public consultation on the proposed 
amendments to the Queenborough and Rushenden Masterplan 
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD).

167 - 
264

Issued on Friday, 20 February 2015

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available in alternative formats. 
For further information about this service, or to arrange for special facilities to be provided at 
the meeting, please contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about the work of the Local Development Framework Panel, please visit 
www.swale.gov.uk

Corporate Services Director,, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT



 Page 1 of 7 

Local Development Framework Panel 
Meeting 

Agenda Item: 4 

Meeting Date 2 March 2015 

Report Title Thames, Medway and Swale Estuaries Strategic 
Access Management and Monitoring Strategy 

Cabinet Member Cllr Lewin, Cabinet Member for Planning 

SMT Lead Pete Raine - Director of Regeneration 

Head of Service James Freeman - Head of Planning Services 

Lead Officer Gill Harris - Spatial Planning Policy Manager 

Key Decision No 

Classification Open 

Forward Plan  Reference number: N/A 

Recommendations 1. Agree the Thames, Medway and Swale Estuaries 
Strategic Access Management and Monitoring 
Strategy 2014, and the Phase 1 Bird Disturbance 
Report 2012, as part of the Swale Borough Local 
Plan evidence base; and 

2. Agree the next steps outlined within this report. 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This report is to update Members on work that has been ongoing with other North 

Kent Local Authorities regarding the recreational disturbance of birds at 
designated European wildlife sites in North Kent.  It is to agree that the two 
documents can form part of the Swale Borough Local Plan evidence base and to 
outline the next steps. 

 
1.2 The main points of this report are:  

 that it is imperative that Local Plans and Development Plan Documents 
provide a clear policy steer for a suitable type, amount and location of 
development that can meet the aspirations of the growth agenda for the 
area, whilst being supported by Habitat Regulation Assessment (HRA) work 
to demonstrate that the suite of European sites across north Kent will not be 
adversely affected; 

 in the absence of comprehensive HRA work at the local plan stage, conflicts 
are likely to occur when development proposals that accord with the growth 
agenda are presented, yet they are unable to proceed if they cannot accord 
with the requirements of the Habitats Regulations.  Consistency across 
Local Planning Authorities (LPA) in both HRA and the application of 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 Page 2 of 7 

mitigation measures has been recommended, and this is the approach that 
the North Kent Environmental Planning Group is proposing; 

 without this joint work, deficiencies in information would require application 
of the precautionary principle which could prevent the adoption of Local 
Plans; and 

 without a commitment to the recommended strategic approach and next 
steps, the risk to the adoption of Swale’s emerging Bearing Fruits 2031: The 
Swale Borough Local Plan Part 1 - Publication Version is extremely high. 

 

2 Background 
 
2.1 The continuous swathe of coastal habitat between Gravesend and Whitstable on 

the North Kent shore comprises three Special Protection Areas (SPAs) and 
Ramsar sites.  The status of the Thames Estuary and Marshes, the Medway 
Estuary and Marshes, and the Swale as European designated sites reflects
[...]
 of sources and to provide support for plan-making and site-specific 
Habitat Regulations Assessments (HRA).  The report was commissioned to 
provide an overview of the issues, the scale of impacts, and the consequences 
with respect to legislation.  Given the complexities of the ecological issues and 
strict requirements of the Habitat Regulations, a clear view of the implications and 
necessary next steps was required for the LPAs to adopt their respective Local 
Plans and Local Development Framework Documents and for development 
management purposes. 

 
2.6 There was a strong body of evidence showing how increasing levels of 

development, even when well outside the boundary of protected sites, can have 
negative impacts on those sites. 

 
2.7 The following broad conclusions were drawn in the Strategic Access 

Management and Monitoring report relating to development and the need for 
mitigation: 

(i) there have been marked declines in the numbers of birds using the three 
SPAs; particularly apparent on the Medway and at locations with the highest 
levels of access; 

(ii) disturbance is a potential cause of the declines.  The study shows birds are 
responding to the presence of people, and there is evidence that the busiest 
locations (which have seen the most marked bird declines) support 
particularly low numbers of birds.  Detailed and costly fieldwork (involving 
assessment of invertebrate food supplies) and complex modelling would be 
necessary to explore in detail the impacts of disturbance on bird population 
size; 

(iii) access levels are linked to local housing, with much of the access involving 
frequent use by local residents.  Indicative data on future housing 
development, when used with the visitor data to estimate change in access 
levels between now and circa 2026, would suggest that the SPA/Ramsar 
sites would see a future increase of approximately 15 per cent.  Given the 
results of the disturbance work to date and the likely scale of change in the 
future, it is clearly not possible to rule out any likely significant effects on the 
integrity of the European sites as a result of increased housing provision 
nearby.  A suite of mitigation measures are therefore necessary to avoid 
potential adverse effects caused by future development; 

(iv) all activities are potentially likely to contribute to additional pressure on the 
SPA sites and should be addressed within mitigation plans.  Dog walking, 
and, in particular, dog walking with dogs off leads, is currently the main 
cause of disturbance (by far), and therefore should be a focus for mitigation.  
Other particularly intrusive activities are those that involve people on the 
mudflats or the water; 

Page 3



 Page 4 of 7 

(v) development within six km of access points to the SPAs is particularly likely 
to lead to an increase in recreational use of the SPAs.  Local green or open 
space use such as dog walking, cycling, jogging, walking, and to some 
extent family outings will originate from people living within this radius; 

(vi) beyond six km from access points onto the SPA, large developments or 
large scale changes to housing levels will also result in increased 
recreational use.  It would appear that visitors to the north Kent coast mostly 
originate from a zone north of the M2/A2 between Gravesend and Herne.  
People living within this broad coastal strip (i.e. beyond six km from SPA 
access points and north of the M2/A2) are likely to visit for more coastal 
specific activities; and 

(vii) development beyond six km (excluding large sites) can be potentially 
screened out of assessments and assumed to have no likely significant 
effect on European sites.  For development that does fall within six km (or 
large sites beyond six km) it will not be possible to demonstrate no adverse 
effect on integrity of the European sites, and mitigation measures will need 
to be considered. 

 
2.8 Mitigation measures are discussed within the report and i
[...]
IL, once each LPA adopts a 

CIL schedule.  The Strategic Access Management and Monitoring Strategy 
suggested that the tariff could be around £223 per dwelling, but this figure would 
be revised once the sub-group revise the list of suggested mitigation measures. 

 

3 Proposals 
 
3.1 Members agree the Thames, Medway and Swale Estuaries Strategic Access 

Management and Monitoring Strategy 2014, and the Phase 1 Bird Disturbance 
Report 2012, as a part of the Swale Borough Local Plan evidence base. 

 
3.2 The North Kent Environmental Planning Group, which includes the other North 

Kent Local Planning Authorities, has agreed that the next step is to establish a 
sub-group to take this work forward.  The sub-group will look at: 

 the most appropriate management structures/strategic management boards 
required to implement and manage the tariff, including possible legal 
agreements between the LPAs; 

 potential governance arrangements; 

 the establishment of a delivery board/organisation to deliver the proposed 
mitigation measures; 

 the establishment of an administrative body to be the ‘banker’ and to 
manage the collecting of tariff monies; 

 funding (and in perpetuity funding/endowments etc); 

 future monitoring arrangements to ensure the money spent is having a 
positive impact on the reduction in recreational bird disturbance; 

 the list of suggested mitigation measures (in partnership with Natural 
England) to establish the most effective methods and to establish which 
could be achieved in the short and long term; and 

 interim measures until all of the above are in place. 
 
3.3 Members are asked to agree to Swale’s participation in this sub-group and agree 

the suggested way forward. 
 
 
 

Page 5



 Page 6 of 7 

4. Alternative Options 
 
4.1 The alternative option is to not partake in this joined up approach with our 

neighbouring LPAs and to undertake a full HRA of Swale’s Local Plan.  This 
would be costly and time consuming, and it is highly likely that the Local Plan 
would receive an unfavourable HRA report, which in turn could prevent its 
adoption.  The risk to the adoption of Swale’s emerging Local Plan without a 
commitment to this strategic approach, and agreed next steps, is extremely high. 

 
4.2 Without this joint work deficiencies in information would require application of the 

precautionary principle, which is highly likely to delay the adoption of Swale’s 
Local Plan.  It could also delay the determination of any planning applications 
within six km of an entry point to an SPA. 

 

5. Consultation Undertaken or Proposed 
 
5.1 A workshop was held by the Consultant, Footprint Ecology, in September 2013, 

with representatives from North Kent Local Planning Authorities and local and 
national environmental bodies to help inform the report. 

 
5.2 Natural England, the Environment Agency, Kent Wildlife Trust, Kent and Medway 

Greening the Gateway, and the RSPB all sit on the North Kent Environmental 
Planning Group which reviewed the brief for this study and had the opportunity to 
comment on the draft document.  As this study is a technical piece of evidence 
and forms a part of the evidence base for the emerging Local Plan, no further 
consultation is necessary. 

 
5.3 If the suggested tariff is eventually proposed to become part of Swale’s 

Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL), public consultation would take place 
following the statutory regulations for introduction of a CIL Charging Schedule. 

 

6. Implications 
 

Issue Implications 

Corporate Plan Healthy environment; and Open for business. 

Financial, 
Resource and 
Property 

The costs of the next steps outlined in the report can be met from 
within existing budgets. 

Legal and 
Statutory 

The process will follow the statutory planning regulations where 
necessary. 

Crime and 
Disorder 

None identified at this stage. 

Sustainability Adoption of a strategic approach will ensure that the health and 
condition of the i
[...]
  a n d  R e c r e a t i o n  
M a n a g e m e n t  P l a n  ( S A R M P )  

94 
 

P
age 102



T h a m e s ,  M e d w a y  a n d  S w a l e  E s t u a r i e s  –  S t r a t e g i c  
A c c e s s  a n d  R e c r e a t i o n  M a n a g e m e n t  P l a n  ( S A R M P )  

95 
 

 

Page 103



This page is intentionally left blank



P h a s e  I  –  B i r d  D i s t u r b a n c e  R e p o r t  

 

1 
 

 

Page 105



P h a s e  I  –  B i r d  D i s t u r b a n c e  R e p o r t  

 

2 
 

  

Page 106



P h a s e  I  –  B i r d  D i s t u r b a n c e  R e p o r t  

 

3 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Date: 9th July 2012 

Version: Final 

Recommended Citation:  Liley, D., Lake, S. & Fearnley, H. (2012). Phase I – Bird Disturbance Report. 
Footprint Ecology/GGKM/NE 

  

Page 107



P h a s e  I  –  B i r d  D i s t u r b a n c e  R e p o r t  

 

4 
 

Summary 

Designated European Wildlife Sites in North Kent include three Special Protection Areas (SPAs) and 
Ramsar sites: the Thames Estuary and Marshes SPA and Ramsar site, the Medway Estuary and 
Marshes SPA and Ramsar Site, and the Swale SPA and Ramsar Site.  

The North Kent Environmental Planning Group has completed Phase 1 of a bird disturbance study. 
This report draws on Phase 1 to provide summary information for Habitat Regulations Assessments 
(HRAs) of the relevant Local Development Frameworks, land allocation for development and the 
creation of mitigation and access management strategies.  This report is limited to the 
administrative areas of Canterbury, Dartford, Gravesham, Medway and Swale local authorities.  We 
focus on the impacts of recreational activities on the three SPA and Ramsar sites, and consider these 
impacts (individually and in-combination) in relation to new housing development. 

From the evidence base we draw the following broad conclusions relating to development and the 
need for mitigation: 

 There have been marked declines in the numbers of birds using the three SPAs.  Declines are 

particularly apparent on the Medway and have occurred at the locations with the highest 

levels of access. 

 Disturbance is a potential cause of the declines.  The disturbance study shows birds are 

responding to the presence of people, and there is evidence that the busiest locations (which 

have seen the most marked bird declines) support particularly low numbers of birds.  Detailed 

and costly fieldwork (involving assessment of invertebrate food supplies) and complex 

modelling would be necessary to explore in detail the impacts of disturbance on bird 

population size.  

 Access levels are linked to local housing, with much of the access involving frequent use by 

local residents.   Indicative data on future housing development,, when used with the visitor 

data to estimate change in access levels between now and c.2026, would suggest that the 

SPA/Ramsar sites would see a future increase of approximately 15%.  Given the results of the 

disturbance work to date and the likely scale of change in the future, it is clearly not possible 

to rule out any likely significant effects on the integrity of the European sites as a result of 

increased housing.  A suite of mitigation measures are therefore necessary to avoid potential 

adverse effects caused by future development. 

 All activities (i.e. the volume of people) are potentially likely to contribute to additional 

pressure on the SPA sites and should be addressed within mitigation plans.  Dog walking, and 

in particular dog walking with dogs off leads, is currently the main cause of disturbance (by 

far) and therefore should be a focus for mitigation.  Other particular activities are those that 

involve people on the mudflats or the water.   

 Development within 6km of access points to the SPAs is particularly likely to lead to increase 

in recreational use of the SPAs.  Local greenspace use such as dog walking, cycling, jogging, 

[...]
t Environmental Planning Group (NKEPG).  Our 
thanks to Fran Davies (Natural England) and Martin Hall (GGKM) for useful discussion and for 
steering this report.    

We are grateful also to various local authority staff that have provided the GIS data used in this 
report, particular thanks to Brian McCutcheon (Medway Council).   

Cover photograph Neil Gartshore (© Footprint Ecology). 

  

Page 111



P h a s e  I  –  B i r d  D i s t u r b a n c e  R e p o r t  

 

8 
 

1. Introduction 

Context  

1.1 The continuous swathe of coastal habitat between Gravesend and Whitstable on the 

North Kent shore comprises three Special Protection Areas (SPAs) and Ramsar sites. The 

status of the Thames Estuary and Marshes, the Medway Estuary and Marshes and the 

Swale as European designated sites reflects their importance for wintering waterfowl, 

breeding waterfowl, breeding and wintering raptors and also a range of rare plant and 

invertebrate species.  Lying close to London and to major ports, north Kent is of 

considerable strategic economic importance, and much of the area lies within the 

Thames Gateway Growth Area, a Government priority for regeneration and economic 

development.   

1.2 There is a strong body of evidence showing how increasing levels of development, even 

when well outside the boundary of protected sites, can have negative impacts on those 

sites (Liley & Clarke 2003; Liley et al. 2006; Sharp et al. 2008; Stillman et al. 2012).  The 

North Kent Environmental Planning Group has undertaken a bird disturbance study of 

the North Kent shore to examine the possible impact of human disturbance on the 

protected bird species present.  Phase 1 of the project gathered evidence on bird on the 

causes and extent of bird disturbance within the three designated European Sites, and 

is now complete (see Liley & Fearnley 2011, Fearnley & Liley 2011 and Fearnley & Liley 

2012). A second phase of the project has been proposed to look at the distribu
[...]
 overview of the issues, the scale of 

impacts and the consequences with respect to legislation.  Given the complexities of the 

ecological issues and strict requirements of the Habitat Regulations, a clear view of the 

the implications and necessary next steps is required.   

 

.

Page 115



P h a s e  I  –  B i r d  D i s t u r b a n c e  R e p o r t  

 

12 
 

 

P
age 116



P h a s e  I  –  B i r d  D i s t u r b a n c e  R e p o r t  

 

13 
 

2. Drawing from the available information 

2.1 The findings of the bird disturbance and recreational use work carried out to date are 

summarised from the following reports: 

1) What do we know about the birds and habitats of the North Kent Marshes? 

(Cruickshanks et al. 2011) 

2) Bird Disturbance Study, North Kent 2010/11 (Liley & Fearnley 2011) 

3) North Kent Visitor Survey Results (Fearnley & Liley 2011) 

4) North Kent Comparative Recreation Study (Fearnley & Liley 2012) 

2.2 Other work considered includes: 

5) Estuary Users Survey (Medway Swale Estuary Partnership, 2011)  

6) GGKM Roost survey (mapped in Liley & Fearnley 2011) 

7) Recent  Wetland Bird Surveys produced by the British Trust for Ornithology 

8) Other relevant studies/work taking place in other areas. 

Bird species of particular concern 

2.3 Thirty two species of wader and wildfowl for which WeBs data are available are listed in 

the SPA designations for the three sites. These data are summarised in Appendix 1, 

which gives the recent peak counts for each site and each species.  

2.4 WeBS alerts provide the most robust and standardised means of highlighting which 

species have undergone major declines on particular protected sites.  WeBS alerts are 

based on trends, assessed over the short-, medium-, and long-term (5, 10 and up to 25 

years respectively).  Declines exceeding 50% are classified as “High Alerts” and those 

exceeding  25% as a "Medium Alert” is issued.  The most recent WeBS alerts (using data 

up to 2007/08) 
[...]
boating 193 n/a newsletter, email spring, summer & autumn 
Queenborough, Canvey 
Island, Red Sands Tower 

Upnor Sailing Club sailing, fishing, training 130 75% 
newsletter, email, 

internet forum 
spring, summer & autumn 

Medway River (Stangate, 
Queenborough, The Swale 
and parts of the east coast) 

Whitstable Cruising 
Club 

sailing 28 30% 
newsletter, email, post, 

telephone 
spring, summer & autumn 

The Swale, Thames & 
Medway Estuary's 

Whitton Marine 
Limited 

commercial & leisure moorings, 
dry dock engineers etc. 

60 15% newsletter spring & summer  
Hoo Creek, Cookham Reach 

to estuary, Folly Point 

Wilsonian Sailing Club 
sailing, motor boating, training, 

dinghy sailing club and RYA, 
recognised training centre 

224 60% 
newsletter, email, 

internet forum 
summer 

River Medway from 
Cockham Reach to Saltpan 

Reach 

 

P
age 166



 Page 1 of 5 

Local Development Framework Panel 
Meeting 

Agenda Item: 5 

Meeting Date 2 March 2015 

Report Title Queenborough and Rushenden - Indicative Revised Land 
Use Plan: Addendum to 2010 Adopted Masterplan - 
Consultation Results 

Cabinet Member Cllr Lewin, Cabinet Member for Planning; and 

Cllr Cosgrove, Cabinet Member for Regeneration 

SMT Lead Pete Raine - Director of Regeneration 

Head of Service James Freeman - Head of Planning Services 

Lead Officer Gill Harris - Spatial Planning Policy Manager 

Key Decision No 

Classification Open 

Forward Plan  Reference number: N/A 

Recommendations 1. To note the results of the recent consultation; 

2. To agree the suggested change to the Masterplan 
Addendum: and  

3. To agree the adoption of the Addendum to the original 
Masterplan SPD for Development Management 
purposes. 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This report is to inform Members of the responses received as part of the recent 

consultation on the Queenborough and Rushenden Masterplan Addendum and to 
recommend that Members agree its use for Development Management purposes. 

 
1.2 The main points highlighted in the report are: 

 the majority of respondents wanted the adoption of the Alternative Marina 
Creek Plan by Messers Orpin, MacDonald and Bell; and 

 in the light of this, it is proposed that the Masterplan Addendum is altered to 
show the area to the south of the Creek as safeguarded for future Creekside 
leisure, commercial and open space uses.  This leaves open the possibility 
of the Alternative Marina Creek Plan being implemented once the promoters 
gain funding for their scheme 

 
 
 

Page 167

Agenda Item 5



 Page 2 of 5 

2 Background 
 
2.1 Members will recall that at the LDF Panel meeting on 25 September 2014 they 

agreed the contents of the Masterplan addendum (See Appendix I) for the 
purpose of a six-week public consultation.  This consultation ran from 3 
November to 15 December 2014. 

 
2.2 The Masterplan Addendum was produced to provide a refresh of the adopted 

Masterplan to reflect changing economic conditions and progress in the current 
and planned delivery of the Queenborough and Rushenden regeneration 
proposals, as well as other material changes such as changes in land ownership. 

 
2.3 Much of the adopted Masterplan will remain in place for Development 

Management purposes, especially the overall vision and design concepts.  The 
main changes proposed to the Masterplan included: 

 the reduction of dwelling numbers from 2,000 to 1,180; 

 the removal of the proposed marina; 

 the inclusion of the former ISTIL Mill and Thomsett Way sites for potential 
residential development; and 

 a new location for the proposed primary school. 
 

Results of Public Consultation on the Masterplan Addendum  
 
2.3 Almost 70 responses were received to the consultation (See Appendix II) 

covering a mixture of issues.  There was support for the more central location of 
the school with some arguing it should be built in tandem with the Phase I houses 
to avoid local overcrowding of the primary school.  
[...]
tive plan for a number of reasons, notably 
that: 

 the waterside location is unique and should not be used for housing when 
alternative brownfields available for this; 

 the alternative marina plan is cheaper and more deliverable; 

 a marina would add to local amenity and recreation value and provide a 
focus for the area; 

 a marina would generate local employment and will support the economic 
prosperity of the town and island as a whole; 

 it would attract a lot of visitors to the area, especially if the expected level of 
tidal access could be achieved, and could be a significant boost to the 
tourism offer of Queenborough and Sheppey generally, as an important 
focal point.  It would diversify Sheppey’s traditional ‘bucket and spade’ 
holiday offer and cater for a more sophisticated market; 

 Queenborough is a better location for a marina than the Sheerness Port 
proposal.  Economic upturn means that deliverability of a marina now 
possible and should be reinstated in plans; 

 a marina would make the housing in the area more viable and enable a 
higher density to be achieved; and 

 increased yacht visits will encourage related industry and jobs. 
 

3 Proposals 
 
3.1 As a result of, and in response to, the consultation responses received, it is 

proposed to strengthen the Masterplan Addendum to highlight that the area to the 
south of the Creek is to be safeguarded for future Creekside leisure, commercial 
and open space uses.  This can be seen in Appendix I.  This leaves open the 
possibility of the Alternative Marina Creek Plan being implemented once the 
promoters gain funding for their scheme. 

 

Page 169



 Page 4 of 5 

3.2 The HCA have been kept informed of the consultation responses and they 
proposed the suggested amendment in consultation with SBC Officers.  They are 
content that it fits in with their plans for the area as a whole. 

 

4 Alternative Options 
 
4.1 An alternative option is not to make the suggested change to the Addend

Minutes of the meeting


- 561 -

LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK PANEL

MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Committee Room - Swale House on Monday, 
2 March 2015 from 7.00  - 7.38 pm.

PRESENT:  Councillors Andy Booth, Derek Conway, Gerry Lewin (Chairman), 
Bryan Mulhern (Vice-Chairman), Prescott, Adam Tolhurst and John Wright.

OFFICERS PRESENT:   Philippa Davies, Natalie Earl and James Freeman.

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillor Bowles.

522 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 28 October 2014 (Minute Nos. 306 – 308) were 
taken as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

523 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared.

PART A MINUTES FOR RECOMMENDATION TO CABINET

524 THAMES, MEDWAY AND SWALE ESTUARIES STRATEGIC ACCESS 
MANAGEMENT AND MONITORING STRATEGY 

The Senior Planner introduced the report which updated Members on work that had 
been ongoing with other North Kent Authorities regarding the recreational 
disturbance of birds at designated European wildlife sites in North Kent.   She 
explained that the documents would form part of the Swale Borough Local Plan 
evidence base.

The Senior Planner explained that the North Kent coastline comprised of three 
Special Protection Areas (SPAs) and Ramsar sites.  The impact of planned 
development on bird populations, on both an individual and in-combination level, in 
north Kent needed to be considered.  She outlined the Strategic Access 
Management and Monitoring Strategy (SAMMS) which provided an overview of the 
issues and impacts of developments; the complexities of the ecological issues and 
the strict requirements of the Habitat Regulation Assessments (HRA).  This 
provided an insight of the implications and next steps for the Council to be able to 
adopt its Local Plan.

The Senior Planner advised that there was a strong body of evidence on the 
negative impact of development on protected sites.  A decline in the number of 
birds  was caused by disturbance as access levels are linked to local housing, with 
much of the access involving frequent use by local residents.  The main cause of 
disturbance was dog walking, particularly when dogs were off the lead.



Local Development Framework Panel 2 March 2015 

- 562 -

The Senior Planner advised that development within six kilometres of access points 
to the SPAs was likely to mean an increase in recreational use of the SPAs.  A 
strategic mitigation approach recommended the introduction of a tariff system, 
based on a per house contribution from the developer.

The Senior Planner drew Members’ attention to paragraph 3.2 in the report which 
set out the next step of establishing a sub-group to take the work forward.  She 
emphasised the importance of going forward in this joint working with other Local 
Authorities, without which would require application of the precautionary principle 
which could prevent the adoption of the emerging Local Plan.

A Member queried the justification of the levy of tariff of £223 per dwelling.  The 
Senior Planner advised that this had been arrived at as part of the SAMMS by 
consultants who had experience of this type of work. It was lower than that levied in 
the Thames Basin Heath SPA and feedback from developers had shown that they 
were reasonably happy to pay this amount, rather than have to have to carry out 
their own habitat regulations assessment, which could then impact on costs and 
timescales. 

Members queried the lack of mention of the increase in fox population, and the 
effects of wind turbines as issues with bird breeding.  The Senior Planner reminded 
Members that the report was pertinent to the recreational disturbances of birds. A 
Member considered that birds of prey on the Isle of Sheppey should have been 
included within the report.

Members welcomed and supported the report and considered it to be both 
interesting and informative.

Recommended:

(1) That the Thames, Medway and Swale Estuaries Strategic Access 
Management and Monitoring Strategy 2014, and the Phase 1 Bird 
Disturbance Report 2012, as part of the Swale Borough Local Plan 
evidence base be agreed.

(2) That the next steps outlined within the report be agreed.

525 QUEENBOROUGH AND RUSHENDEN - INDICATIVE REVISED LAND USE 
PLAN:  ADDENDUM TO 2010 ADOPTED MASTERPLAN - CONSULTATION 
RESULTS 

The Senior Planner introduced the report which provided responses received as 
part of the recent consultation on the Queenborough and Rushenden Masterplan 
Addendum.  She provided an A3 version of the Indicative Land Use Plan and 
explained that an addendum to the adopted Masterplan had been produced in 
conjunction with the Homes and Communities Agency (HCA) to reflect changing 
economic conditions and land ownerships.  The Senior Planner outlined the main 
changes proposed to the Masterplan which included the reduction of dwelling 
numbers from 2,000 to 1,800; the removal of the proposed marina; the inclusion of 
the former ISTIL Mill and Thomsett Way sites for potential residential development; 
and a new central location for the proposed primary school.



Local Development Framework Panel 2 March 2015 

- 563 -

The Senior Planner advised that in response to a large number of the consultation 
responses, the Council had worked with the HCA and added the red-hatched area 
on the plan for future creekside leisure, commercial and open space uses which 
provided more flexibility for the future of the creekside.  In response to a Member 
stating that he would not like to see housing being developed if the hatched area on 
the plan was not developed, the Senior Planner advised that the Queenborough 
and Rushenden Steering Group would monitor the situation.

The Head of Planning stated that as planning applications came through, 
development of the site would encourage further progress of the hatched area 
being developed and help to address viability issues.

Members welcomed the responses to the consultation and recognised the vibrant 
marine economy and the potential for the area as a whole.

Recommended:

(1) That the results of the recent consultation be noted.
(2) That the suggested change to the Masterplan Addendum be agreed.
(3) That the adoption of the Addendum to the original Masterplan SPD for 

Development Management purposes be agreed.

Chairman

Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions 
(i.e. large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your 
request please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 
417850.

All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


